properly thereby facilitating Sri S. Lalu who was the SPM at the SO during
the period to make huge irregularities in RD deposit tendered by MPKBY
agent Smt. Santhamma Amma and Smt. Padmakumary thereby causing a
loss to  the Department  amounting to Rs. 241722/- (Two lakh forty one
thousand seven hundred and twenty two only) being the amount of penal
interest for the amount defrauded by the SPM. The actual amount only was
credited by the said Sri Lalu in Government accounts. 

It is therefore, imputed that Sri K. Sunilkumar while working as PA
Thirumullavaram  SO  for  the  period  from  1.7.2007  failed  to  maintain